
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

3 June 2021 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Matt Sutton 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before Tuesday 1 June 20201 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 3 June 2021 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are as
[...]
ecord the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 

April 2021 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 See attached document 

 
 

7 P0245.21 - HARROW LODGE PARK, HORNCHURCH ROAD (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETINGS OF PLANNING AND STRATEGIC PLANNING 

COMMITTEES – ADVICE RE ATTENDING DURING THE COVID-

19 PANDEMIC 

During the period of the Covid-19 restrictions, and in order to 

maintain social distancing, all interested parties should be aware that 

only very limited numbers of people will be permitted to physically 

attend the meetings at Havering Town Hall. Attendees will be limited 

to the Members of the Committee, certain officers required to be 

present and a maximum of two members of the public. All other 

parties required to address the Committee (applicant, registered 

objectors, ward Councillors etc) should continue to access the 

meeting via the Zoom link provided by the clerk and not attend the 

Town Hall in person. 

Members of the public should be aware that, if they are present in 

the meeting room, they will not have any opportunity to address the 

meeting. Members of the public who have registered as objectors etc 

to an application will be given details of a Zoom link by which they 

will be able to address the meeting remotely. Any members of the 

public who wish to attend the Town Hall to observe proceedings only 

must pre-book this via the Planning Desk (calling 01708 433100). As 

stated, the requirement to maintain social distancing means that a 

maximum of two people may attend the Town Hall to observe the 

meeting. A webcast of the meeting will continue to available via the 

Council’s website – www.havering.gov.uk 

All attendees should be aware that face coverings must be worn at 

all times in the Town Hall and should only be removed if addressing 

the meeting. In order to reduce the risk of transmission, no 

refreshments of any kind will be available at the meeting and 

attendees should therefore ensure they bring with them sufficient 

supplies of water etc to the meeting and that this is taken away with 

them afterwards. Hand sanitiser is available at the entrance to the 

meeting room and should be used by everyone attending the 

meeting. 

For any further enquiries, please contact 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING 

8 April 2021 (7.30  - 9.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  8 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Philippa Crowder, 
Matt Sutton and Ray Best 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour  Paul McGeary 
 

 
 

 
45 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

46 PROTOCOL ON THE OPERATION OF PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC RESTRICTIONS  
 
The Committee noted the protocol on the operation of its meetings during 
the pandemic period. 
 
 

47 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 
 

48 P0187.20 -  FATLING AND FIRKIN, HIGH STREET, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Paul Middleton. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Middleton addressed the committee. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee, 8 April 2021 

 
2M 

 

 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 6 
votes with 2 abstention. 
 
Councillor Durant and Tyler abstained from voting. 
 
 

49 P0198.21 -  6 BEVERLEY GARDENS, HORNCHURCH  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Roger Ramsey. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Ramsey addressed the committee. 
 
The committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 
 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 7 
votes with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Durant abstained from voting. 
 
 

50 P1091.20 - HAREFIELD MANOR HOTEL, 33 MAIN ROAD, ROMFORD 
RM1 3DL  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor Joshua 
Chapman. 
 
Councillor Chapman addressed the Committee. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse planning permission it was RESOLVED to 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION on the grounds of: 
 
The height of the extended dormers, the presence of the extra fifth dormer 
and the proximity of the dormer window nearest to the Sydenham Close 
neighbour giving rise to a cluttered and more dominant roofscape, resulting 
in harm to residential amenity and the character of the street scene. 
 
The vote for the motion to refuse planning permission was carried by 4 
votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillors Crowder, Durant, Sutton and Tyler voted for the motion. 

Page 4



Planning Committee, 8 April 2021 

 
3M 

 

 
Councillors Best, McGeary and Misir voted against the motion. 
 
Councillor Nunn abstained from voting. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications fo
[...]
ntroduced a London wide Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to fund 
CrossRail. 

13. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 
any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 
section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 
specified in the agenda reports. 

Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are 
registered public speakers: 

Page 8



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                    

 

Planning Committee 
3 June 2021 

 
Application Reference: P0245.21 
 
Location: Harrow Lodge Park 

Hornchurch Road 
 
Ward: Hylands  
 
Description: Regrading of land using spoil from the 

adjacent Hornchurch Leisure Centre 
development with associated landscaping. 

 
Case Officer: Habib Neshat 
 
Reason for Report to Committee: 
 

 A Councillor call-in has been received which accords with the Committee 
Consideration Criteria. 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND  
1.1. Planning permission has been granted for the erection of leisure centre which 

has recently been completed. The construction works have so far resulted in 

significant degree of spoil earth from the site. The application is submitted 

pursuant to approval of application P 1487.19 for new landscape mounds, 

together seeking to re-use spoil from the adjacent leisure centre development 

in the most efficient and suitable way possible 

 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

The proposed work would have an acceptable impact upon the visual amenity 

and would not cause significant amenity issues to the occupiers of the 

neighbouring properties, nor would it result in any ecological or flooding issues. 

  

3 RECOMMENDATION 

3.1. That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

suggested planning conditions. 

 

Conditions 

(Accordance with plans) 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than 

in accordance with the approved plans (as set out on page one of this 

decision notice). 

 

Reason:-  

For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 

out as approved. 

 

(Preserved trees) (Pre Commencement Condition)  

2. Within 60 days of the date of this permission, a detailed landscape 

management plan that will set out the measures to be undertaken following 

the soil re-profiling and SuDS engineering in relation to the seeding and 

planting works and chosen species and their provenance, including the 

timing of initial works and the ongoing vegetation management (and any 

replacements) on a seasonal basis for a period of 5 years, shall be provided 

for approval by the Council in writing. The landscaping proposals should 

maximise the opportunities to benefit biodiversity, e.g. low-nutrient soil of 

adequate depth should be used within the areas where wildflowers are to 
[...]
cy; 

o Prevent overlooking; and 

Page 20



o Prevent any impacts upon sunlight and daylight to the nearby properties; 

whilst the existing boundary vegetation will remain and maintain a 

screen to prevent any overlooking.  

20.3 The proposed mound is closest to the boundary to the north west and west, 

where the existing screening is greatest and which will have an effect even in 

winter months 

 

20.4 It is considered that the use of the proposed mound/landform would not cause 

harm to the amenity of any neighbouring occupiers or visual amenity of the 

surrounding area. The proposal is acceptable, subject to further details relating 

to the conditions as set out above. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Planning 
Committee 
3 June 2021 

 

Subject: Quarterly Planning Performance Update 

Report. 

 

Report Author: Simon Thelwell, Head of Strategic 

Development 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This quarterly report produces a summary of performance on planning 

applications/appeals and planning enforcement for the previous quarter, 

January to March 2021. 

 

1.2 Details of any planning appeal decisions in the quarters where committee 

resolved to refuse planning permission contrary to officer recommendation are 

also given. 

 

1.3 The Government has set performance targets for Local Planning Authorities, 

both in terms of speed of decision and quality of decision. Failure to meet the 

targets set could result in the Council being designated with applicants for 

planning permission being able to choose not to use the Council for 

determining the application 

 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

  

That the report be noted. 

 

3 QUALITY OF PLANNING DECISIONS 

 

3.1 In accordance with the published government standards, quality performance 

with regard to Major (10 or more residential units proposed or 1000+ sq m 

new floorspace or site area greater than 0.5 hectares), County Matter 

(proposals involving minerals ex
[...]
ormers 

27 Wigton Road, Romford Unauthorised first floor rear 
extension 

129 Hall Lane, Upminster Breach of condition – obscure 
glazing 

79A Collier Row Road, Romford Unauthorised conversion of 
outbuilding to self-contained dwelling 

12 Bridport Avenue, Romford Breach of conditions – no prior to 
commencement details approved in 
relation to landscaping, boundary 
treatment and refuse storage 

21 Saddleworth Square, Romford Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

6 Balgores Square, Romford Unauthorised rear dormers 

127 Wennington Road, Rainham Unauthorised conversion of rear 
extension to self-contained dwelling 

16 Stansted Close, Hornchurch Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

10 Albany Road, Hornchurch Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

3 Northdown Road, Hornchurch Unauthorised change of use to HMO 

View 1, The Track, Prospect Road, 
Hornchurch 

Unauthorised formation of hard 
surfaces and boundary fencing. Stop 
Notice also served. 

 
 
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MEETINGS OF  PLANNING COMMITTEES - ADVICE RE ATTENDING DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	7 P0245.21 - HARROW LODGE PARK, HORNCHURCH ROAD
	8 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

3 June 2021 (7.30 - 8.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS:  7 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Matt Sutton 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

John Tyler 
 

 
Labour  

 
Paul McGeary 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor David Durant. 
 
Councillor Maggie Themistocli was also present for part of the meeting. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

3 P0245.21 - HARROW LODGE PARK, HORNCHURCH ROAD  
 
The Committee noted that the application had been called-in by Councillor 
Maggie Themistocli. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Themistocli addressed the committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions contained in the report. 



Planning Committee, 3 June 2021 

 
 

 

 
The vote for the resolution to grant planning permission was carried by 4 
votes to 2 against with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillors Nunn and Tyler voted against the motion. 
 
Councillor Middleton abstained from voting. 
 

4 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to note the contents 
of the report. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


